April 21, 2022

MEETING TO ORDER.

The regular meeting of the Kinnelon Borough Governing Body was called to order by Mayor James
Freda at 8:00 p.m., on Thursday, April 21, 2022, via Zoom.

There was a Salute to the Flag, after which the Borough Clerk stated this meeting is being held
pursuant to the New Jersey Open Public Meeting Act. Adequate notice of this meeting was given by
advertising in the January 9, 2022 edition of the Trends and was provided to the Star Ledger, Daily Record
and the North Jersey Herald News. Adequate notice was also posted on the Municipal Building Bulletin
Board, filed with the Borough Clerk and provided to those persons or entities requesting notification.

ROLL CALL:

The roll was called and present and answering were Councilpersons William Yago, Sean Mabey,
Robert Roy, Vincent Russo, Randal Charles. Absent was James Lorkowski.

TREASURER’S REPORT:

The Treasurer’s Report for April 21, 2022 indicated we started out with cash on hand as of March
1, 2022, in the amount of $11,334,902.83. Receipts for the month of March totaled $534,607.11, with
disbursements amounting to $5,664,676.22. The new balance on hand as of March 31, 2022 was
$6,204,833.72.

HEARING FROM THE PUBLIC:

Mayor Freda, asked if anyone from the public wishes to be heard.

Richard DiBello, 29 Lakeview Drive, asked if and when Lakeview Drive was going to be paved
this year.

The council stated that they would look into this after the budget was passed.

Mayor Freda, asked if anyone else from the public wishes to be heard. Hearing none, Mayor

Freda closed this portion of the meeting.

PAYMENT OF BILLS AS SUBMITTED BY THE TREASURER

A motion was offered by Councilman V. Russo and seconded by Councilman R. Charles for the
payment of bills dated April 21, 2022.
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April 21, 2022 BOROUGH OF KINNELON Page No: 1

12:05 pm Check Register By Check Date
Range of Checking Accts: First 10 Last Range of Check Dates: 03/18/22 to 12/31/22
Report Type: A1l Checks Report Format: Super Condensed Check Type: Computer: Y Manual: Y Dir Deposit: Y

Check # check Date vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num

GENERAL General Account Account Payab
23897 03/18/22  NEw22 NJ MOTOR VEHICLE COMMISSION 150.00 4908
23898 03/25/22 NI001  JOSEPH NIOSI 170.00 4909
23899 04/07/22 sMo02  SMOKE RISE VILLAGE INN 17,696.00 4910
23901 04/21/22 AXC A.C. DAUGHTRY INC. 34.29 4911
23902 04/21/22 ACTO4  ACTION DATA SERVICES 960.11 4911
23903 04/21/22  ACUOL ACU-DATA BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC 220.00 4911
23904 04/21/22  AFF02 AFFILIATED TECHNOLOGY 189.92 4911
23905 04/21/22 ALLO4  ALLIED OIL COMPANY 15,779.19 4911
23906 04/21/22 ALL16  ALL WET IRRIGATION LLC 1,468.18 4911
23907 04/21/22 APO0L  APOLLO FLAGS, LLC 63.23 4911
23908 04721722 AUTOS THE AUTO PARTS SOURCE 464,57 4911
23909 04/21/22 BARO7  BARRETT CONSTRUCTION 450.00 4911
23910 04/21/22 BCMO3  BCMCAA 300.00 4911
23911 04/21/22  BLOO1 BLOOMINGDALE FLORIST & GIFT 125.00 4911
23912 04/21/22 BOROL  BOROUGH OF BUTLER ELECTRIC 5,353.75 4911
23913 04/21/22 BOR02  BOROUGH OF KINNELON 406.29 4911
23914 04/21/22 BOX01  BOXCAST INC 139.00 4911
23915 04721722  BROL B&R UNIFORMS 1,259.60 4911
23916 04/21/22 BSNOL  BSN SPORTS LLC 5,867.00 4911
23917 04721722 Buz01 THE BUZAK LAW GROUP, LLC. 23,132.50 4911
23918 04/21/22  CABOLl  OPTIMUM 59.09 4911
23919 04/21/22 caB02  OPTIMUM 155.73 4911
23920 04/21/22 CABO3  OPTIMUM 116.18 4911
23921 04/21/22 CAB04  OPTIMUM 116.18 4911
23922 04/21/22 CABOS  OPTIMUM 116.18 4911
23923 04/21/22 CABO6  OPTIMUM 116.18 4911
23924 04/21/22  CABO7  OPTIMUM 116.18 4911
23925 04/21/22 CABOS  OPTIMUM 216.18 4911
23926 04/21/22 CABO9  OPTIMUM 116.18 4911
23927 04/21/22 CABLD  OPTIMUM 356.83 4911
23928 04/21/22 CERO4  CERTIFIED LABORATORIES 700.00 4911
23929 04721722 CIT03  CIT-E-NET 4,000.00 4911
23930 04/21/22 CITOS  CIT FINANCE LLC 1,181.73 4911
23931 04/21/22 COL14  SHERYL COLLIGAN 230.00 4911
23932 04/21/22 C0003  COOPERATIVE COMMUNICATIONS INC 3,110.59 4911
23933 04/21/22 CREQOL  CREW ENGINEERS INC. 9,350.00 4911
23934 04/21/22 CROO2  CROWN AWARDS 487.70 4911
23935 04/21/22 CROO8  CROSSNET LLC 360.97 4911
23936 04/21/22 DAN10  DANIEL SPELLMON 244,99 4911
23937 04/21/22 DEBO3 DE BLOCK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 47,851.36 4911
23938 04/21/22 DISO3  DISPLAY SALES COMPANY 3,648.25 4911
23939 04/21/22 DORO6  DORSEY & SEMRAU, LLC 944.30 4911
23940 04/21/22 EASO6  EASTERN CONCRETE MATERIALS 526.40 4911
23941 04/21/22 EJGOL  EJG SPORTS 3,760.50 4911
23942 (04/21/22 ELEO3  ELECTRO BATTERY SYSTEMS INC. 52.74 4911
23943 04/21/22 ELEOS  ELEVATE SPORTS 469.98 4911
23944 04/21/22 ENZ01  ENZO'S CLEANING SOLUTIONS LLC 1,725.00 4911
23945 04/21/22 EVEO2Z  EVERBRIDGE, INC. 1,803.00 4911

23946 04/21/22 EXTOL  EXTRA SPACE STORAGE 265.00 4911
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General Account Account Payab Continued

FAY01
FDROL
GAKO1
GAT02
GENO3
G0BO1
GOMO2
GoPO1L
GRAOL
GRAL4
GSBO1
GYMOL
HAI04
HAW

HAWO3
HOMO2
HORO4
HOSO1
INS05
TUEQL
P01
JHA01
JIM01
KINOS
KINO9
LAKO2
LAK10
LAK13
LAW02
LAWO7
LEG02
LIF02
Loo01
MATO4
MCLOS
MON14
MOR14
MOR42
Muco1
NEADL
NESO1
NEW24
NEW29
NJAQ6
NIDO7
NOR0?2
NOR13
NOR18
ONEQ2
PARQ9
PATO4
PEQD2

FAYSON LAKE WATER COMPANY

FDR NORTH LLP

LAURA GAKOS

GATE HOUSE GALLERIES INC.
GENERAL CODE PUBLISHERS CORP.
GO BALLISTIC SPORTS LLC
GOMM'S TIRE

GOPHER

GRAINGER INC.

GRAND HOTEL

GLATFELTER SPECIALTY BENEFITS
GVM, INC.

ELLEN HAID

HAWKINS, DELAFIELD & WOOD
HAWTHORNE CHEVROLET

HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICE
HORIZON OFFICE EQUIPMENT
HOSPITALITY CONSUMER PRODUCTS
INSTITUTE FOR FORENSIC PSYCH.
KAREN IUELE

JCP&L

J, HARRIS ACADEMY OF POLICE TR
JIMMY THE SHOE DOCTOR
KINNELON PUBLIC LIBRARY
KINNELON BOARD OF EDUCATION
LAKELAND BANK EQUIP FINANCE
LAKESIDE BAGELS & DELI
LAKELAND AUTO PARTS

LAWYERS DIARY AND MANUAL, LLC
LAWSOFT INC.

LEGACY PRINTING & DESIGNS,LLC
LIFESAVERS, INC.

LOOSELEAF LAW PUBLICATIONS INC
MATTHIJSSEN, INC.

JAIME MC LAUGHLIN

MONMOUTH TELECOM

MORRIS CTY POLICE CHIEFS ASSOC
THE LAND CONSERVANCY OF NJ
CHRISTOPHER MUCCI

NEAL SYSTEMS INC.

NESTLE PURE LIFE DIRECT

NEW JERSEY SHADE TREE FED
NEW JERSEY DOOR WORKS

NJ ASSOC. OF CHIEFS OF POLICE
NJ DEPT HEALTH & SENIOR SERV
NORTH JERSEY MEDIA GROUP
NORTH JERSEY MUNICIPAL
NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
ONE CALL CONCEPTS, INC.
PARAGON RESTORATION CORP.
SEAN PATALITA

PEQUANNOCK TOWNSHIP

16,131.94
487.08
60.91
164.86
1,195.00
4,000.00
189.00
452.48
40.10
196.00
726.00
298.09
30.00
6,352.76
379.16
429.33
255.00
§74.00
525.00
110.00
19.58
495.00
144,95
40,000.00
3,325,488.67
4,121.65
375.75
181.97
120.25
695.00
1,465.00
£66.24
58.80
3,005.45
230.00
515.50
150.00
2,750.00
190.00
1,107.00
244,06
95.00
25,455.00
675.00
195.00
51.92
3,509.00
1,064.36
52.91
79,870.00
249,98
59,831.50
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Check # Check Date vendor

Amount Paid

Reconciled/void Ref Num

GENERAL General Account Account Payab Continued
23999 04/21/22 PRBOL  P.R.B.R.S.A. 70,830.00
24000 04/21/22 PREO9  PETER PREISTNER 125.00
24001 04/21/22  PRIMEOQS PRIMELENDING 6,813.38
24002 04/21/22 PSEOL  P.S.E. & G. 4,329.34
24003 04/21/22 RAC02  RACHLES/MICHELE'S OIL CO.,INC 5,521.25
24004 04/21/22 RENOL  RENTALS UNLIMITED INC. 78.75
24005 04/21/22 RIV07  RIVALRY SPORTS MEDICINE 475.00
24006 04/21/22 SANO3  TONY SANCHEZ, LTD 335.50
24007 04/21/22 SCHO3  SCHMITZ SAFE & LOCK COMPANY 295.30
24008 04/21/22 SCH30  MELANIE SCHUCKERS 60.24
24009 04/21/22 SHEQ9  SHERWIN WILLIAMS 1,204.46
24010 04/21/22 SHE12  THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO. 5,126.97
24011 04/21/22 SPA06  APRIL SPANO 683.86
24012 04/21/22 STA STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT NY 0.00 04/21/22 vOID
24013 04/21/22  STA STAPLES ADVANTAGE, DEPT NY 893.66
24014 04/21/22 STAOS ~ STATE OF NEW JERSEY PWT 74,14
24015 04/21/22 TEDO2  ALAN TEDESCO 250.00
24016 04/21/22 THOO6  MARK THOMAS 36.96
24017 04/21/22 TILO1  TILCON NEW YORK INC. 1,752.31
24018 04/21/22 TREQ2  TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY 125.00
24019 04/21/22 TREQS ~ TREAS. STATE OF NEW JERSEY 2,891.00
24020 04/21/22 TREQ9  Treasurer, State of New Jersey 2,550.00
24021 04/21/22  TUROL  TURN-OUT UNIFORMS INC. 2,714.26
24022 04/21/22 ULI0L  ULINE 470,45
24023 04/21/22 UNI22  UNIFIRST-FIRST AID + SAFETY 130.10
24024 04/21/22  USBANO3S US BANK CUST TOWER DB IX 225,384.60
24025 04/21/22 VERO6  VERIZON WIRELESS 458.54
24026 04/21/22 VERLL  VERIZON WIRELESS - KPD 152.04
24027 04/21/22 VERLS  VERIZON CONNECT NWF, INC 528.89
24028 04/21/22 wAL1l  WALLINGTON PLUMBING & HEATING 1,573.76
24029 04/21/22  WASO4  WASH HOUNDS 72.00
24030 04/21/22  weMOL  W.B. MASON COMPANY INC. 408.98
24031 04/21/22 WINO6  WIND RIVER ENVIRONMENTAL 1,537.80
24032 04/21/22 XTROL  XTREME GRAPHIX, LLC 1,170.00
24033 04/21/22  YOROL  YORK MOTORS INC. 14.95
checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 135 1 4,081,465.79 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 135 1 4,081,465.79 0.00
PLANNING 2 Columbia Bank
1851 04/21/22 DAROL  DARMOFALSKI ENGINEERING ASSOC. 3,875.00
1852 04/21/22 DMCOL  DMC ASSOCIATES INC. 125.00
checking Account Totals Paid void Amount Paid Amount Void
Checks: 2 0 4,000.00 0.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 2 0 4,000.00 0.00
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Check # Check Date vendor Amount Paid Reconciled/void Ref Num
PLANNING 2 Columbia Bank Continued
Report Totals Paid Void Amount_Paid Amount Void
Checks: 137 1 4,085,465.79 (.00
Direct Deposit: 0 0 0.00 0.00
Total: 137 1 4,085,465.79 0.00




April 21, 2022
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BOROUGH OF KINNELON

check Register By Check Date

Page No: 5

Totals by Year-Fund

Fund Description Fund Budget Total  Revenue Total G/L Total Total
CURRENT FUND 1-01 23,778.34 0.00 0.00 23,778.34
CURRENT FUND 2-01 3,693,366.35 0.00 0.00  3,693,366.35
WATER FUND 2-05 28,274.78 0.00 0.00 28,274.78
SEWER FUND 2-07 77,186.22 0.00 0.00 77,186.22
Year Total: 3,798,827.35 0.00 0.00 3,798,827.35

C-04 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 9,000.00

C-06 18,446.37 0.00 0.00 18,446.37

Year Total: 27,446.37 0.00 0.00 27,446.37

DOG TAX D-13 195.00 0.00 0.00 195.00
STATE AND FEDERAL GRANTS 6-02 2,572.30 0.00 0.00 2,572.30
L-22 367.62 0.00 0.00 367.62

TAX SALE FUND Q-32 103,000.00 0.00 0.00 103,000.00
RECREATION SPECTAL R-16 40,297.73 0.00 0.00 40,297.73
v-27 82,620.00 0.00 0.00 82,620.00

RECYCLE FUND y-21 2,361.08 0.00 0.00 2,361.08
Total Of A1l Funds: 4,081,465.79 0.00 0.00  4,081,465.79
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Project Description Project No. Project Total
DAMJAN DASKALOSKI 11906144 125.00
471 LAUREL LANE 11907104 250.00
BOA ESCROW DAVITA-RENAL CARE 1535 1,750.00
43 LAKESIDE DR 1537 250.00
3 HUCKLEBERRY CT 23003108 375.00
LARRY CALLI LAW-SFELKAY COURT 23201119 250.00
9 MIDLAND TRL SOSNIAK 45601128 45601128 250.00
8 ELIZABETH DRIVE- WALLIZADEH 56703121 625.00
30 GRACEVIEW DR 57201111 125.00

Total of All Projects: 4,000.00



April 21, 2022

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charlies, Yes.
S. Mabey, Yes;

CONSENT AGENDA:

A motion was offered by Councilman V. Russo and seconded by Councilman R. Charles, the

following motions and resolutions were offered for approval.
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Proclamation: May 2022 National Brain Tumor Awareness Month
a. Resolution: 04.01.22 Soil Disturbance Permit - 3 Huckleberry Court

b. Resolution: 04.02.22 Redemption of Tax Lien #19-00001 — Block 11206 Lot 104 — 44 Cherry Tree
Lane- $$103,000.00

c. Resolution: 04.03.22 Authorizing Disposal of Surplus Property Through GovDeals Auction
d. Resolution: 04.04.22 Soil Disturbance Permit — 8 Elizabeth Street
e. Resolution: 04.05.22 Soil Disturbance Permit —21 Shirley Terrace

f. Minutes approval: March 8, 2022, March 17, 2022



Proclamation

“May 2022 National Brain Tumor Awareness Month”

Whereas, more than 86,000 people in the United States were diagnosed with a primary brain
tumor last year, and an estimated 87,240 Americans will receive a primary brain tumor

diagnosis in 2022;

Whereas, the five-year relative survival rate in the United States following diagnosis of a
primary malignant brain and spinal tumor is only 36 percent;

Whereas, over 18,000 people in the United States lost their battle with a brain tumor last year;

Whereas, an estimated 700,000 people in the United States are currently living with a brain
tumor;

Whereas, the first resolution recognizing the need for a “National Brain Tumor Awareness
Month” was passed by the House of Representatives on May 21, 2008;

Whereas, there is a need for greater public awareness of brain tumors, including the
difficulties associated with research on these tumors and the opportunities for advances in

brain tumor research and treatment; and

Whereas, May 2022, when brain tumor advocates nationwide unite in awareness, outreach,
and advocacy activities, would be an appropriate month to recognize as ‘“National Brain
Tumor Awareness Month™:

Now, therefore, be it Resolved, That the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon;
(1) supports the designation of “National Brain Tumor Awareness Month”;

(2) encourages increased public awareness of brain tumors to honor those who have lost
their lives to this devastating disease or are currently living with a brain tumor diagnosis;

(3) supports efforts to develop better treatments for brain tumors that will improve the
quality of life and the long-term prognosis of those individuals diagnosed with a brain tumor;

(4) expresses its support for those individuals who are battling brain tumors, as well as the
families, friends, and caregivers of those individuals.

Dated: April 21, 2022 ————
Mayor James J. Freda



RESOLUTION 04.01.22 AUTHORIZING SOIL DISTURBANCE PERMIT
3 HUCKLEBERRY COURT COURT-BLOCK 23003 LOT 108

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon approves the Soil Disturbance
Permit for 3 Huckleberrry Court, Block 23003 Lot 108; and

WHEREAS, Jessica Huber has met all the requirements and approvals with Darmofalski
Engineering Associates, Inc.; and

NOW, THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon does
hereby approve the Soil Disturbance, 3 Huckleberry Court, Kinnelon NJ.

/ (N
Dated: April 21, 2022 /%(\ ACN, Ve te
)KarenM luele, RMC
Borough Clerk




RESOLUTION # . O3 -9~

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon, that a
warrant be drawn to US BANK CUST TOWER DB IX 2019-01 in the amount of
$225,384.60 for the redemption of the 3™ party TAX LIEN #19-00001 on Block
11206, Lot 104 known as 44 Cherry Tree Lane. This amount represents the
$122,384.60 received by the Tax Collector for the redemption of the lien and the
return of $103,000.00 premium paid at the time of Tax Sale.

ROLL CALL:

April 21, 2022
Judith O’Brien, CTC
Tax Collector
Borough of Kinnelon

|, Karen M. luele, Borough Clerk, Borough of Kinnelon, hereby certify this
resolution to be a true copy of the resolution which was duly passed at the
regular meeting of the Borough of Kinnelon Mayor and Council April 21, 2022.

Date: 4/21/2022

-—-"’K'é'ren_JMf luele, Borough Clerk




RESOLUTION 4. 03 .22 RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE BOROUGH OF KINNELON, COUNTY OF
MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING
DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS PROPERTY THROUGH
GOVEDEALS AUCTION

WHEREAS, the Borough of Kinnelon is the owner of certain surplus property which is no longer
needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council are desirous of auctioning said surplus property in an “as is”
condition without express or implied warranties.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon as
follows:

1. The sale of the surplus property shall be conducted through GovDeals pursuant to State
contract A-70967/T2581 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the State Contract. The terms
and conditions of the agreement entered into with GovDeals is available online at www.govdeals.com
and also available from the Acting Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Kinnelon.

2. The sale will be conducted online and the address of the auction site is www.govdeals.com

3. The sale is being conducted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 and NJ Department of Community
Affairs, Local Finance Notice 2008-S.

4. A list of the surplus property to be sold is attached hereto and made a part hereof this
resolution.

5. The surplus property as identified shall be sold in an “as-is” condition without express or
implied warranties.

6. The successful bidder(s) shall be required to pay the full amount of the sale, execute a hold
harmless and indemnification agreement in favor of the Borough of Kinnelon and shall be required to
make arrangements for the pickup of said property from the Borough of Kinnelon within 10 days of the
auction.

7. The Mayor and Council reserve the right to accept or reject any bid submitted.
8. The Municipal Clerk and Chief Financial Officer are hereby authorized and directed to take
such ministerial actions as are necessary to effectuate this resolution including but not limited to the

publishing of the required notice of auction per N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36(3)

| hereby certify this to be an accurate and true resolution as adopted by the Mayor and Council
at a Meeting held on April 21, 2022.

/ L (
Dated: April 21, 2022 /7\ YU ) pe A

~——KarerY M. luele, Borough Clerk




RESOLUTION 04. D‘/.ZZ AUTHORIZING SOIL DISTURBANCE PERMIT
8 ELIZABETH STREET-BLOCK 56703 LOT 121

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon approves the Soil Disturbance
Permit for 8 Elizabeth Street, Block 56703 Lot 121; and

WHEREAS, Ali Wallizadeh has met all the requirements and approvals with Darmofalski
Engineering Associates, Inc.; and

NOW, THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon does
hereby approve the Soil Disturbance, 8 Elizabeth Street, Kinnelon NJ.

Dated: April 21, 2022 /ﬁf"\/\ L(“ st L

Karen M. luele, RMC
Borough Clerk




RESOLUTION 04.657.22 AUTHORIZING SOIL DISTURBANCE PERMIT
21 SHIRLEY TERRACE-BLOCK 45502 LOT 158

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon approves the Soil Disturbance
Permit for 21 SHIRLEY TERRACE, Block 45502 Lot 158; and

WHEREAS, Colin Neigel has met all the requirements and approvals with Darmofalski
Engineering Associates, Inc.; and

NOW, THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Kinnelon does
hereby approve the Soil Disturbance, 21 Shirley Terrace, Kinnelon NJ.

Dated: April 21, 2022 /7\/7 W C Q o SR

— Kdren M. luele, RMC
Borough Clerk




RESOLUTION # 04.06.22
BOROUGH OF KINNELON
EMERGENCY RESOLUTION
N.J.S.A.40A:4-20 (TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A 40A:4-19 the Borough Council of the Borough of
Kinnelon adopted Resolutions to provide temporary funds for the period from January 1, 2022
until the adoption of the Operating Budget for the Borough of Kinnelon, New Jersey, and

WHEREAS, additional appropriations will be required from April 1, 2022 until the
adoption of the budget, and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A:4-20 provides that the governing body by two-thirds vote may
make temporary emergency appropriations for any purpose for which appropriations may
lawfully be made for the period between the beginning of the current fiscal year and the date of
the adoption of the budget for said year;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE
BOROUGH OF KINNELON, NEW JERSEY, that:

1. The governing body by a two-thirds vote of the full membership hereby amends
its temporary budget by making the following emergency temporary
appropriations:

General $ 2.259,839.00
Water Utility $ 96,840.00
Sewer Utility $ 82,825.00

2. This action shall take effect April 21, 2022.

3. A copy of this resolution shall be immediately filed with the
Director of Local Government Services by the Borough Clerk of the Borough of
Kinnelon.
CERTIFICATION

I, Karen M. Iuele, Clerk of the Borough of Kinnelon in the County of Morris, do hereby certify that the
foregoing resolution is a true copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted by the Governing Body at their meeting
of April 21, 2022.

2 O
/ IO ) i o o

Y] a_rev/L t[uele, Borough Clerk




April 21, 2022

Roll Call W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charlies, Yes.
S. Mabey, Yes;
OLD BUSINESS:

There was no old business to be discussed

NEW BUSINESS:

Ordinance 05-22

Ordinance to exceed the Municipal Budget Appropriation
Limits and to Establish a Cap Bank, Calendar Year2022

Councilman R. Russo introduced the following ordinance and moved the same be read by title and
passed on first reading. This was seconded by Councilman W. Yago.

Mayor J. Freda read the following notice and ordinance in full and stated that the notice has been
published as required by law, a copy was posted on the Municipal Building Bulletin Board, and additional
copies were made available to the public.
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April 21, 2022

There was no other desire to discuss this ordinance, and Mayor Freda asked the BoroughClerk to
call the roll on the passage thereof, and the vote was as followed.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charlies, Yes.
S. Mabey, Yes;

WHEREAS, the above ordinance was introduced at this meeting held on April 21, 2022 and read
by title, and passed on first reading:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that at the regular meeting to be held on May 19, 2022
at 8:00 pm, prevailing time, at the Kinnelon Municipal Building, this Council further consider for second
reading and final passage the said ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk of this Borough be and she is hereby
directed to publish the proper notice thereof.

Councilman R. Charles offered a motion to publish the foregoing resolution. This was second by
Councilman V. Russo.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;
R. Roy, Yes; R. Charlies, Yes.
S. Mabey, Yes;

Resolution 4.06.22 Introduction of 2022 Budget
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- RESOLUTION 04.077.22
OF THE GOVERNING BODY
OF THE BOROUGH OF KINNELON
COUNTY OF MORRIS, NEW JERSEY

Re:  Introduction of 2022 Budget

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following statement of revenues and appropriations attached hereto
constitute the local Budget of the Borough of Kinnelon, Morris County, New Jersey for the year 2022.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the said budget be published in the Suburban Trends in the issue
of May 8, 2022 and that a hearing on the Budget will be held at the Kinnelon Municipal Building on May
19, at 8:00 PM or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached.

),
Dated: April 21, 2022 'j i l(g st At e R
. Karen M. Iuele, Borough Clerk




2022 MUNICIPAL DATA SHEET

(MUST ACCOMPANY 2022 BUDGET] n>1
MUNICIPALITY: BOROUGH OF KINNELON COUNTY: MORRIS
Governing Body Members
James J. Freda December 31, 2022
Mayor's Name Term Expires Name Term Expires
Randal Charles 12/31/2023
Municipal Officials Vincent Russo 12/31/2024
1/3/2017 -
Date of Orig. Appt. William Yago 12/31/2024
Karen luele C-1851 -
Municipal Clerk Cort. No. James Lorkowski 12/31/2022
Judith O'Brien T-8216
Tax Collector Cert. No. Sean Mabey 12/31/2023
Charles Daniel N-1610
Chief Financial Officer Cert. No. Robert Roy 1213172022
Raymond A. Sarinelli 563
Registered Municipal Accountant Lic. No.
Edward J. Buzak
Municipal Attorney

Official Miailing Address of Municipality

BOROUGH OF KINNELON

130 Kinnelon Road

Kinnelon, NJ 07405

Fax #: 973-838-1862
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2022

MUNICIPAL BUDGET

Municipal Budget of the BOROUGH of KINNELON , County of MORRIS for the Fiscal Year 2022.
It is hereby certified that the Budget and Capital Budget annexed hereto and hereby made a part kiuele@kinnelonboro.org
hereof is a true copy of the Budget and Capital Budget approved by resolution of the Governing Body on the Clerk
130 Kinnelon Road
21 day of April , 2022 Address
and that public advertisement will be made in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-6 and Kinnelon, NJ 07405
Address

N.J.AC. 5:30-4.4(d).

Certified by me, this 21 day of April , 2022 973-838-5401
Phone Number
It is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made it is hereby certified that the approved Budget annexed hereto and hereby made
a part is an exact copy of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that all a part is an exact copy of the original on file with the Clerk of the Governing Bady, that all
additions are correct, all statements contained herein are in proof, and the total of anticipated additions are correct, all statements contained herein are in proof, the total of anticipated
revenues equals the total of appropriations. revenues equals the total of appropriations and the budget is in full compliance with the
Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-1 et seq.
Certified by me, this 21 day of April , 2022
Certified by me, this 21 day of April ,2022
rasarinelii@nisivoccia.com 200 VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 300
Registered Municipal Accountant Address oam:mm_@xism_o:_uono.oﬁ
MOUNT ARLINGTON, NJ 07856 (973) 298-8500 Chief Financial Officer
Address Phone Number
| DO NOT USE THESE SPACES _

CERTIFICATION OF ADOPTED BUDGET

is Certification form)

It is hereby certified that the amounts to be raised by taxation for local purposes has been
compared with the approved Budget previously certified by me and any changes required as a
condition to such approval have been made. The adopted budget is certified with respect to the
foregoing only.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Department of Community Affairs
Director of the Division of Local Government Services

Dated: , 2022 By:
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MUNICIPAL BUDGET NOTICE

Section 1.

Municipal Budget of the BOROUGH of KINNELON , County of MORRIS ~ for the Fiscal Year 2022

Be it Resolved, that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the Municipal Budget for the year 2022;

Be it Further Resolved, that said Budget be published in the Suburban Trends -
in the issue of May 8 , 2022
The Governing Body of the BOROUGH of KINNELON does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2022:

RECORDED VOTE Abstained

(Insert Last Name)

Ayes Nays
Absent
Notice is hereby given that the Budget and Tax Resolution was approved by the COUNCIL MEMBERS of the BOROUGH
of KINNELON , County of MORRIS ,on April 21 , 2022,

A Hearing on the Budget and Tax Resolution will be held at BOROUGH OF KINNELON ,on May 19 , 2022 at

8:00 o'clock P.M. at which time and place objections to said Budget and Tax Resolution for the year 2022 may be presented by taxpayers or other

interested persons.
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

SUMMARY OF CURRENT FUND SECTION OF APPROVED BUDGET

YEAR 2022
General Appropriations For: (Reference to item and sheet number should be omitted in advertised budget) XOOOXXXXX
1. Appropriations within "CAPS" - JOOOOOORKX
{a) Municipal Purposes {(item H-1, Sheet 19)(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.2)} 10,294,163.00
2. Appropriations excluded from "CAPS" - OO
{(a) Municipal Purposes {(Item H-2, Sheet 28)(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53.3 as amended)} 3,210,023.28

(b) Local District School Purposes in Municipal Budget (Item K, Sheet 29) -
Total General Appropriations excluded from “CAPS" (ltem O, Sheet 29) 3,210,023.28
3. Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (Item M, Sheet 29) Based on Estimated —‘mwh 1% _ Percent of Tax Collections 1,676,005.31

Building Aid Allowance 2022 -$
4. Total General Appropriations (Item 9, Sheet 29) for Schools-State Aid .~ 2021-$ 15,180,191.69
5. Less: Anticipated Revenues Other Than Current Property Tax (Item 5, Sheet 11) ¢i.e. Surplus, Miscellaneous Revenues and Recelpts from Delinquent Taxes) 3,210,851.00
6. Difference: Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal Budget (as follows) JOOTOXOKXXXX

(a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (Item 6(a), Sheet 11)

11,249,048.59

(b) Addition to Local District School Tax (Item 8{b), Sheet 11)

(c¢) Minimum Library Tax

720,192.00
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

SUMMARY OF 2021 APPROPRIATIONS EXPENDED AND CANCELED

General Water Sewer
Budget Utility Utility Utility Utility Utility Utility

Budget Appropriations - Adopted Budget 14,836,368.37 617,306.00 478,069.00
Budget Appropriations Added by N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 570,363.27
Emergency Appropriations - - -

Total Appropriations 15,406,731.64 617,306.00 478,069.00
Expenditures:

Paid or Charged (including Reserve for

Uncollected Taxes) 14,283,398.97 497,615.57 394,182.84

Reserved 1,123,332.54 119,482.09 83,886.16
Unexpended Balances Canceled 0.13 208.34 -

Total Expenditures and Unexpended

Balances Canceled 15,406,731.64 617,306.00 478,069.00

Qverexpenditures *
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - AOo:ﬁS:mnv.

BUDGET MESSAGE

CAP_CALCULATION

Total General Appropriations for 2021
Cap Base Adjustment:

15,406,731.64

Subtotal

Exceptions Less:
Total Other Operations
Total Uniform Construction Code
Total Interlocal Service Agreement
Total Additional Appropriations
Total Capital Improvements
Total Debt Service
Transferred to Board of Education
Type | School Debt
Total Public & Private Programs
Judgements
Totat Deferred Charges
Cash Deficit
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes
Total Exceptions

Amount on Which CAP is Applied
2.5% CAP

15,406,731.64

777,360.00
584,250.00

215,000.00
1,577,565.00

589,115.27

1,676,005.31
5,419,285.58

9,987,436.06
249,685.90

Allowable Operating Appropriations before
Additional Exceptions per {(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3)

10,237,121.96

CAP _CALCULATION

Allowable Operating Appropriations before
Additional Exceptions per (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-453)

Additions:

New Construction (Assessor Certification)

2020 Cap Bank Utilized
2021 Cap Bank Utilized

Total Additions

Maximum Apprapriations within “CAPS" Sheet 19 @

Additional Increase to COLA rate.
Amount of Increase allowable.

Maximum Appropriations within "CAPS" Sheet 19 @

Total General Appropriations for Municipal Purposes

(Sheet 19, H-1)

Over or (Under) Appropriations Cap

10,237,121.96

29,894.92

29,894.92

2.5% 10,267,016.88

99,874.36

3.5% 10,366,891.24

10,294,163.00

(72,728.24)

L
NOTE:

Sheet 3b

WMANDATORY MINIMUM BUDGET MESSAGE MUST INCLUDE A SUMMARY OF:
1. HOW THE "CAP" WAS CALCULATED. (Explain in words what the "CAPS" mean and show the figures.)

2. A SUMMARY BY FUNCTION OF THE APPROPRIATIONS THAT ARE SPREAD AMONG MORE THAN ONE OFFICIAL LINE ITEM
{e.g. if Police S & W appears in the regular section and also under “"Operation Excluded from "CAPS" section, combine the
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EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

RECAP OF GROUP INSURANCE APPROPRIATION

Following is a recap of the Municipality's Employee Group Insurance

Estimated Group Insurance Costs - 2022

Estimated Amounts to be Contributed by Employees:

Contribution from all efigible emp. 265,000.00

$ 1,175,000.00

Budgeted Group Insurance - inside CAP
Budgeted Group Insurance - Utilities
Budgeted Group Insurance - Outside CAP
TOTAL

Instead of receiving Health Benefits, 6 employees
have elected an opt-out for 2022. This opt-out amount
is budgeted separately.

Health Benefits Waiver
Salaries and Wages

910,000.00

910,000.00

910,000.00

$ 42,000.00

Sheet 3b (2)




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

NEW JERSEY 2010 LOCAL UNIT LEVY CAP LAW

P.L. 2007, c. 62, was amended by P.L. 2008 c. 6 and P.L. 2010 c. 44 (S-29 Rt).
The last amendment reduces the 4% to 2% and modifies some of the exceptions and
exclusions. It also removes the LFB waiver. The voter referendum now requires a vote in
excess of only 50% which is reduced from the original 60% in P.L. 2007, ¢. 62.

SUMMARY LEVY CAP CALCULATION

LEVY CAP CALCULATION

Prior Year Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Less:
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges to Future Taxation Unfunded
Less: Prior Year Deferred Charges: Emergencies
Less: Prior Year Recycling Tax
Less:
Less:
Net Prior Year Tax Levy for Municipal Purpose Tax for CAP Calculation
Plus 2% CAP Increase
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY
Plus: Assumption of Service/Function
ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS

10,921,240.37

10,921,240.37

218,424.81
11,139,665.18

11,139,665.18

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY PRIOR TO EXCLUSIONS

Exclusions:
Allowable Shared Service Agreements increase
Aliowable Health Insurance Costs Increase
Allowable Pension Obligations Increases
Allowable LOSAP Increase
Allowable Capital Improvements [ncrease
Allowable Debt Service and Capital Leases Inc.
Recycling Tax appropriation
Deferred Charge to Future Taxation Unfunded
Current Year Deferred Charges: Emergencies

Add Total Exclusions

Less Cancelled or Unexpended Waivers

Less Cancelled or Unexpended Exclusions

11,139,665.18

58,292.00

5,000.00
16,325.00

79,617.00

ADJUSTED TAX LEVY 11,219,282.18
Additions:
New Ratables - Increase for new construction 5,760,100
Prior Year's Local Purpose Tax Rate (per $100) 0.519
New Ratable Adjustment to Levy
Amaounts approved by Referendum

Levy CAP Bank Applied

29,894.92
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION 11,249,177.10
AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES 11,249,048.59

OVER OR (UNDER) 2% LEVY CAP
(must be equal or under for Introduction)

(128.51)

Sheet 3 - Levy CAP




EXPLANATORY STATEMENT - (Continued)

BUDGET MESSAGE

»2010" LEVY CAP BANKS:

2019
Maximum Alflowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purpose
Available for Banking (CY 2022)
Amount Used in CY 2022
Balance to Expire

2020
Maximum Allowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purpose
Avaitable for Banking (CY 2022 - CY 2023)
Amount Used in CY 2022
Balance to Carry Forward (CY 2023)

2021
Maximum Aflowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purpose
Available for Banking (CY 2022 - CY 2024)
Amount Used in CY 2022
Balance to Carry Forward (CY 2023 - CY2024)

2022
Maximum Allowable Amount to be Raised by Taxation
Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Municipal Purpose
Available for Banking (CY 2023 - CY 2025)

Total Levy CAP Bank

10,339,612
10338812

10,887,531
10,610,651
276,880

276,880

10,921,240 |
10,921,240

11,249,177
11,249,049
129

277,009
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
1. Surplus Anticipated 08-101 1,505,000.00 1,485,000.00 1,485,000.00
2. Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-102
Total Surplus Anticipated 08-100 1,505,000.00 1,485,000.00 1,485,000.00
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues 0000 || XXXXOKXXXXXX JOOOKKXXXXX 3OOOCKXX
Licenses: OORXKX MOCKRIHKKXXK JOOKXXXXX JOOOKOKXXX
Alcoholic Beverages 08-103 4,000.00 4,000.00 6,956.00
Other 08-104 9,000.00 9,000.00 13,418.00
Fees and Permits 08-105 46,000.00 46,000.00 61,767.00
Fines and Costs: XXOXXKX XROCOCOXNX XXX XKHX XOOKOOKXXKX
Municipal Court 08-110 28,000.00 28,000.00 37,868.16
Cther 08-109
Interest and Costs on Taxes 08-112 110,000.00 110,000.00 113,510.09
Interest and Costs on Assessments 08-115
Parking Meters 08-111
Interest on investments and Deposits 08-113 15,000.00 45,000.00 15,315.56
Anticipated Utility Operating Surplus 08-114
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued)
Cablevision Franchise Fees 08-134 41,000.00 42,000.00 41,273.00
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

GENERAL REVENUES

FCOA

Anticipated

2022

2021

Realized in
Cash in 2021

3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued)
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues (continued)
Total Section A: Local Revenue 08-001 253,000.00 284,000.00 290,107.81

Sheet 4dc¢




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations
Transitional Aid 09-212
Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid 09-200
Energy Receipts Tax (P.L. 1997, Chapters 162 & 167) 09-202 557,994.00 557,994.00 557,994.00
Garden State Trust Fund 09-206 173,696.00 173,696.00 267,483.00
Watershed Moratorium Offset Aid 09-207 45,261.00 45,261.00 45,261.00
Total Section B: State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations 09-001 776,951.00 776,951.00 870,738.00
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees
Offset with Appropriations (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-36 and N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17)
OO || X0000OCKXX XOOOOOKXXXX XIOTOOOKXXX
Uniform Construction Code Fees 08-160 161,000.00 130,000.00 196,108.00
Special item of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written
Consent of Director of Local Government Services: HOOX HOOOOO0OCK XOOOO00OXXKX. - 20O00COXXX
Additional Dedicated Unifarm Canstruction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations
(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3h and N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17) 0000 || XXOOKXXXXXXX YOOKXIOOEXXXX JXIOOOKK XXX
Uniform Construction Code Fees 08-160
Total Section C: Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations 08-002 161,000.00 130,000.00 196,108.00
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FLOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special items of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services
Shared Service Agreements Offset With Appropriations: JOOOKKKX || XXKXXXXXKXXX XOKXXKKXXXXX XHIXHXKXKXXXXX
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCoA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special items of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services
Shared Service Agreements Offset With Appropriations: XXOOOXKX [ JOOCOOKXXX JOOOKXXXXXX X0COOOX

Sheet 7a




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

_. Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section D: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services
Shared Service Agreements Offset With Appropriations: OO0 [ HOOXXKXXX OO XXX
Total Section D: Shared Service Agreements Offset With Appropriations 11-001 - - -

Sheet 7b




CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section E: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of the Director of Local Government Services -
Additional Revenues Offset with Appropriations {N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3h): X000 || XOOOOOOKXXX XXOOOKHKXXXX JOOKXKXXXX
Total Section E: Special ltem of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written XXX || XXOKXKXKXXXX XXRKHOOOKK XXX XKKX
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Additional Revenues 08-003 - - -
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCoA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section F: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations: SOOOKKXXK || XOOOOXXXXXX XXOOOOOKKX OO
Historical Commission Grant 10-706 18,752.00 18,752.00
Body Armor Replacement Fund 10-502 1,482.12 1,482.12
Clean Communities Grant 10-602 22,470.21 22,470.21
Corona Virus Relief Fund 10-857 104,972.00 104,972.00
New Jersey Department of Transportation Grants: -
Fayson Road 10-559 265,000.00 265,000.00
Public Assistance Grant 10-858 13,380.71 13,390.71
PSE&G Energy Saver Program 10-671 106,955.88 106,955.88
Highlands Water Management Grant 10-708 50,000.00 50,000.00
Recycling Tonnage Grant 10-569 6,092.35 6,092.35
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section F: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and
Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations (Continued): OO || XXOOXKXXX XOOOOKXKXX XXOXXXXXXKX
Total Section F: Special ltem of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written HORKIOKX || KXKOOOOKXKXX XOOOVOOOKK MRXHKKHIHKKHNX
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Public and Private Revenues 10-001 589,115.27 589,115.27
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section G: Special Items of General Revenue Anticipated

With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other Special
ltems: OO0 [ HOOVOKXXKXX XXX JOOKXXKARK
Utility Operating Surplus of Prior Year 08-116
Reserve for Sale of Municipal Assets 08-124 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00
Reserve to Pay Debt Service 08-227 155,000.00 155,000.00 155,000.00
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES - (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
3. Miscellaneous Revenues - Section G: Special ltems of General Revenue Anticipated
With Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other Special
Items: X000 || XOOKXXXXX JOOOOKXXHXX JOOOOOXXKXX
Total Section G: Special items of General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written XXOO00C || XOOCOOXKXNX JOOOKKXXXXX XXX
Consent of Director of Local Government Services - Other Special Items 08-004 205,000.00 205,000.00 205,000.00
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CURRENT FUND - ANTICIPATED REVENUES

- (Continued)

Anticipated Realized in
GENERAL REVENUES FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
Summary of Revenues
JOXX HOOOKX XXX JOCOOOCKXKX XOOKXOKXXX
1. Surplus Anticipated (Sheet 4, #1) 08-101 1,505,000.00 1,485,000.00 1,485,000.00
2. Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services (Sheet 4, #2) 08-102 - - -
3. Miscellaneous Revenues: XXXXX XOOOOOOOOXXK XXOOOXXXXX XOOOOOXXXAX
Total Section A: _ Locai Revenues 08-001 253,000.00 284,000.00 290,107.81
Total Section B:  State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations 09-001 776,951.00 776,951.00 870,738.00
Total Section C:  Dedicated Uniform Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations 08-002 161,000.00 130,000.00 196,108.00
Total Section D: MMMMML“MHWM %MMMMW%MM:MM b“MoHMMME,Mﬁm_an Wiritten Consent of Director of Local 11001 ) i i
Total Section E: Mwwmﬂhmﬂmm M %Mmq_m.wmm%uhmm”“_m *ﬁd.moﬂﬁwwma with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local e i ) i
Total Section F: Mﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂhmﬁmmwﬁ %MMMMH%WM”M WMQMMNMM M“.h_ano_. Written Consent of Director of Local 10001 i 589.115.27 589,115.27
Total Section G: MWMMML“MMMM :mwhmmwmn_vﬂmmﬂmm:“nwﬂﬁ_ﬁqﬂm%n with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local 08.004 206.000.00 205,000.00 205,000.00
Total Miscellaneous Revenues 13-099 - 1,395,951.00 1,985,066.27 2,151,069.08
4. Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 15-499 310,000.00 310,000.00 457,017.38
5. Subtotal General Revenues (ltems 1, 2, 3 and 4) 13-199 - 3,210,951.00 3,780,066.27 4,093,086.46
6. Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal Budget: XX XK XAOOOKKKXX JOUKKXXKXKX
a) Local Tax for Municipal Purposes Including Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 07-190 11,249,048.59 10,921,240.37 JOOOOXKXXX
b) Addition to Local District School Tax 07-191 = XXOOOCKKKXX
¢) Minimum Library Tax 07-192 720,192.00 705,425.00 YOOOCXOKXX
Total Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal Budget 07-199 11,969,240.59 11,626,665.37 12,777,738.72
7. Total General Revenues 13-298 — 15,180,191.59 15,406,731.64 16,870,825.18
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS _ Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
GENERAL GOVERNMENT: - -
Department of Administration: - =
Salaries and Wages 20-100 3,340.00 3,270.00 3,270.00 3,263.99 6.01
Other Expenses 20-100 76,150.00 75,150.00 75,150.00 54,010.91 21,139.09
Mayor and Council: - -
Salaries and Wages 20-110 19,500.00 19,500.00 19,500.00 19,500.00 -
Other Expenses 20-110 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 641.06 1,358.94
Municipal Clerk: - -
Salaries and Wages 20-120 126,905.00 107,940.00 112,040.00 112,000.05 39.95
Other Expenses 20-120 77,500.00 76,800.00 72,700.00 56,699.66 16,000.34
Financial Administration: = =
Salaries and Wages 20-130 293,985.00 223,535.00 237,535.00 237,081.65 453.35
Other Expenses 20-130 32,500.00 32,500.00 18,500.00 13,641.76 4,858.24
Webmaster - Other Expenses 20-130 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,042.34 2,957 .66
Audit Services: - -
Other Expenses 20-135 36,175.00 35,175.00 35,175.00 35,175.00 -
Revenue Administration (Tax Collection): - -
Salaries and Wages 20-145 71,220.00 77,610.00 77,610.00 76,409.03 1,200.97
Other Expenses 20-145 15,400.00 15,400.00 15,400.00 5,676.53 9,723.47
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
GENERAL GOVERNMENT (Continued): - -
Tax Assessment Administration: - =
Salaries and Wages 20-150 35,875.00 68,880.00 72,180.00 72,094.68 85.32
Other Expenses 20-150 20,700.00 16,700.00 13,400.00 6,797.41 6,602.59
Legal Services and Costs: - -
Other Expenses 20-155 155,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 140,254.00 9,746.00
Engineering Services and Costs: - -
Other Expenses 20-165 14,250.00 14,250.00 14,250.00 11,750.00 2,500.00
Historical Preservation Commission: - -
Salaries and Wages 20-175 8,155.00 8,170.00 8,170.00 5,823.95 2,346.05
Other Expenses 20-175 20,585.00 16,765.00 16,765.00 8,989.37 7,775.63
Planning Board: - -
Salaries and Wages 21-180 12,215.00 15,725.00 15,725.00 14,153.56 1,571.44
Other Expenses 21-180 30,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 11,188.28 13,811.72
Zoning Board of Adjustment: - -
Salaries and Wages 21-185 1,240.00 1,210.00 1,260.00 1,245.03 14.97
Other Expenses 21-185 15,675.00 12,175.00 12,125.00 7,386.23 4,738.77
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Insurance: - -
General Liabiltiy 23210 1 2 251,862.00 237,747.00 237,747.00 228,790.38 8,956.62
Workers Compensation 23215 |2 161,404.00 158,249.00 158,249.00 158,247.00 2.00
Employee Group Health Insurance 23-220 | 2 910,000.00 900,000.00 927,000.00 690,559.20 236,440.80
Flexible Spending Advance 23-225 | 2 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
Health Benefit Waiver 23-222 |1 42,000.00 36,000.00 36,800.00 36,201.88 598.12

PUBLIC SAFETY: - -

Police Department: - -
Salaries and Wages 25-240 | 1 2,353,220.00 2,348,955.00 2,348,955.00 2,167,846.69 181,108.31
Other Expenses 25-240 | 2 214,950.00 203,750.00 203,750.00 174,044.03 29,705.97

Police Dispatch/911: - -
Salaries and Wages 25-250 | 1 119,350.00 117,480.00 117,480.00 116,387.89 1,092.11

Office of Emergency Management: - -
Salaries and Wages 25-252 | 1 2,815.00 2,845.00 2,845.00 2,749.22 95.78
Other Expenses 25-252 | 2 325.00 325.00 325.00 75.00 250.00

Aid to Volunteer Fire Companies: - -

Other Expenses 25-255 | 2 105,000.00 105,000.00 105,000.00 105,000.00 -

Aid to Tri-Borough Ambulance Squad: - -
Other Expenses 25-260 | 2 37,000.00 37,000.00 37,000.00 25,000.00 12,000.00
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021 *_
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
PUBLIC SAFETY (continued) - -
Fire Hydrants 25-265 67,000.00 65,000.00 65,000.00 64,139.68 860.32
Fire Prevention Bureau: - -
Salaries and Wages 25-265 14,750.00 14,750.00 14,750.00 -
Other Expenses 25-265 5,060.00 5,060.00 5,060.00 1,403.34 3,656.66
Municipal Prosecutor: - -
Other Expenses 25-275 17,500.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 -
PUBLIC WORKS: - -
Street and Roads Maintenance: - -
Salaries and Wages 26-290 1,006,465.00 1,046,910.00 1,019,810.00 932,353.53 87,556.47
Other Expenses 26-290 247,600.00 237,500.00 237,500.00 203,672.68 33,827.32
Solid Waste Collections: - -
Salaries and Wages 26-305 16,445.00 15,650.00 17,650.00 16,090.86 1,559.14
Other Expenses 26-305 805,718.00 799,466.66 799,466.66 721,534.93 7793173
Buildings and Grounds; - -
Salaries and Wages 26-310 35,000.00 35,000.00 25,000.00 21,617.64 3,382.36
Other Expenses 26-310 65,500.00 63,500.00 63,500.00 61,633.62 1,866.38
Vehicles and Maintenance - -
Other Expenses 26-315 65,000.00 59,000.00 64,000.00 63,898.83 101.17
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation Al Transfers Charged
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued): - -
Board of Health: - -
Salaries and Wages 27-330 2,500.00 19,015.00 19,015.00 18,336.43 678.57
Other Expenses 27-330 23,275.00 21,350.00 10,350.00 870.44 9,479.56
Animal Control Services: - =
Other Expenses 27-340 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
Senior Citizen Programs: - -
Other Expenses 27-365 2,350.00 2,300.00 2,300.00 1,691.48 608.52
Environmental Commission: - -
Salaries and Wages 27-335 7,365.00 7,325.00 7,325.00 5,271.16 2,053.84
Other Expenses 27-335 1,850.00 1,850.00 1,850.00 570.00 1,280.00
Recreation Services and Programs: - -
Salaries and Wages 28-370 96,840.00 92,840.00 95,840.00 95,448.90 391.10
Other Expenses 28-370 76,075.00 71,000.00 68,000.00 61,091.88 6,908.12
Celebration of Public Events. - =
Other Expenses 28-371 30,000.00 22,000.00 22,000.00 15,418.44 6,581.56
Municipal Court: - -
Salaries and Wages 43-490 102,115.00 67,730.00 95,730.00 95,471.29 258.71
Other Expenses 43-490 14,250.00 14,250.00 7,250.00 6,425.39 824.61
Smoke Rise - Condo Costs 26-325 164,000.00 158,000.00 158,000.00 133,929.40 24,070.60
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - {(continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Uniform Construction Code - Appropriations XXOXXX HKOOOOOKX XXXXXXKXXX XXXOOOKX YOOKXXXXXX YOOOOXKX ORXXKXKKHXX
Offset by Dedicated Revenues (N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17) HXKXXX YXOOOKXXKXX XXXHXXXXXXXK YIHOKCOHKXXX XOHOOXXKXKXX KXKICORXX XXMXKKXXKXX
State Uniform Construction Code
Construction Official
Salaries and Wages 22-195 | 1 14,455.00 14,100.00 14,100.00 14,035.79 64.21
Other Expenses 22-195 | 2 21,350.00 21,350.00 21,350.00 18,718.91 2,631.09
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Uniform Construction Code - Appropriations 200X KOOKHXXXX KOOOKXXX RO XOOOXXXXX XOOXXXXXX KHOOOXXXX
Offset by Dedicated Revenues (N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.17) XXXXXX XXHOKXXXXX KXOOXKXX XOOKOTHKKXX DOOOOOKXX YOOOXKOKKX XXOOCOOXXXX
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

UNCLASSIFIED: XXX JOOOHXKXXX JOORXXXXXX JOOKKXNXXX JOOKXXXKXX YOOOOKXX JOKKXXKX
Electricity 31-430 | 2 63,500.00 63,500.00 60,500.00 48,236.88 12,263.12
Street Lighting 31-435 | 2 14,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 12,643.53 356.47
Telephone 31-440 | 2 66,000.00 56,000.00 61,000.00 60,468.02 531.98
Water and Sewer 31-445 | 2 47,000.00 46,000.00 41,000.00 38,645.02 2,354.98
Gasoline 31-446 | 2 120,000.00 78,000.00 78,000.00 60,086.84 17,913.16
Natural Gas 31446 | 2 19,500.00 19,000.00 19,000.00 13,670.82 5,429.18
Accumulated leave Compensation 30-415 | 2 33,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 -
Landfill/Sclid Waste Disposal Costs 32-465 | 2 422,000.00 400,000.00 400,000.00 343,665.83 56,334.17
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021 _
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - within "CAPS" - (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
UNCLASSIFIED: XXXXX XOOOOOKKXXX AOOOCOXXKXX XXOOCXXXXX HOOKCOKXX XK XOOOKXKXXXK
Total Operations {Iitem 8(A)} within “CAPS" 34-199 8,945,509.00 8,728,052.66 - 8,732,852.66 7,791,417.34 941,435.32
B. Contingent 35470 | 2 YOO - -
Total Operations Including Contingent - within "CAPS" 34-201 8,945,509.00 8,728,052.66 - 8,732,852.66 7,791,417.34 941,435.32
Detail: 200000000 RO XO000CKX KXRXCOKKX XOOOOOCKKX FOXOOOOXXXX
Salaries & Wages 34-201 | 1 \A.wq._ ,005.00 4,344,440.00 - 4,362,690.00 4,078,133.22 284 ,556.78
Other Expenses (Including Contingent) 34-201 | 2 4,574,504.00 4,383,612.66 - 4,370,162.66 3,713,284.12 656,878.54
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS [ Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -
Municipal within "CAPS" XXXXXX XXOOKNKXXX XXOXXXXXX XXOOKXXXXX YIOOOXXXX JXOOOOKXXXX JOOOCXXKXX
(1) DEFERRED CHARGES XOOOXX HOOXRXXXHXXK YOOOXKXXXX JOOOOOKXXKX YOOCKXXXXXX JORXXXKNKX JOOCKKXKXXX
Emergency Authorizations 46-870 XXM - JOOOKXKXXX
YOOUOUKKXXXX - KIOOAXXXXX
YXOOKXXXXXX - XXXXXXXKXX
XXOKXKHKXK - XXHHXKHKXXX
XXXXXXXXXX - JOOXKXXKXXX
YOOKKKHXXX - XXOOCKXXX
XXX - XCOHXXXX
YXXOOOOKXXX - XXXXXXXXXX
XXOKXXXXX XXHOCOKKXK
XXXXXXXXXX - XXXRKIODOK
XOOOOKXXXXX - JROKNKXKX
XXXXXXXXXX - JOOXXKXKXX
JOOOKXKXXX - XXOKXKXXXX
JOOXXXXKXXX - XXHXXKAKAKX
XXKXKXXXXX - XXOKXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXX - XXX
YOXKKXKKKX - XXXXXOOKHX
JOOKXKHKXXK - X000
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated _ Expended 2021
FCOA _ for 2021 By | Total for 2021 [
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -

Municipal within "CAPS" O00KXX JOOOOXXXXX JOOKKKKXKX OOKXXXKIKX XXX KIHKXOOKAXX OOKXKXXXX

(1) DEFERRED CHARGES JOOOXX XOOOXXKXX JOOKXXXXXKX XOOOXXXXX XOOCOOKKXX XXOOCOOKXX YOOOOOOKXXK
2OOOCOOOXX = XXX

KOO HOOXKXKKXX

OOCXOOXXX = FOOOOCKAXX

XOOO0OXXXX - XXXXKXXXXX

HOOOOXXXXX - KOO XXXX

XHOOOOXX = KIOOKEXXX

JOORXHXXXXX - XK

XXXXXXXXXX - XOO0KXXXXX

200COXXKX - XXX

HCOOOKXX - SOOOOCOKXX

KOOOOOKKEK - XXOOXKXXXXK

OOOOKXXX d ROOOXXKAXX

XOOKKXKXX - HOOOOCKXX

OO = XOOOOOKXXX

JOOOKXHXKXXXX - XXXHKHXHXKXX

JOOTOOKXXX - XOOOOKXKKX

XOOCOXKXX = XAOOOCOKXXX

HOOOKNHKXK - XXX
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(E) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -
Municipa! within "CAPS" - (continued) XXXHXKX OO KXXOCOOXXX 20OOOXXXX KKK XXX AOOOXX
(2) STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: IXXXXX XOOOKXXX YXOXOXXXXXK JOOOOXXKX XOOOKHXNKX XXOKXXXX JOOKXKXXXKX
Contribution to:
Public Employees’ Retirement System 36-471 315,302.00 296,212.00 300,712.00 300,444 .36 267.64
Social Security System (0.A.S.L) 36-472 352,510.00 345,597.40 331,797.40 318,611.82 13,185.58
Consolidated Police & Fireman's Pension Fund 36474 - -
Police and Firemen's Retirement System of NJ 36-475 655,592.00 592,324.00 593,824.00 593,617.70 206.30
Unemployment Compensation Insurance
(N.J.5.A. 43:21-3 et seq.) 23-225 16,500.00 16,500.00 16,500.00 13,830.54 2,669.46
Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP) 36-477 8,750.00 8,750.00 8,750.00 6,008.94 2,741.06
Total Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -
Municipal within "CAPS" 34-209 \._ ,348,654.00 1,259,383.40 - 1,251,583.40 1,232,513.36 19,070.04
(F) Judgments 37-480 - DOOCOXXKXXXX
(G) Cash Deficit of Preceding Year 46-855 - -
(H-1) Total General Appropriations for Municipal
Purposes within “"CAPS" 34-299 10,294,163.00 9,987,436.06 - 9,984,436.06 9,023,930.70 960,505.36
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As NModified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Aid to Library (N.J.S.A. 40:54-35). - -
Other Expenses 29-390 | 2 720,192.00 705,425.00 705,425.00 569,838.61 135,586.39
Storm Water Management (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3) - -
Salaries and Wage 26-298 | 1 24,585.00 29,935.00 29,935.00 29,082.63 852.37
Other Expensese 26-298 | 2 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2,497.00 2,503.00
Reserve for Tax Appeals 30-426 | 2 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 1,720.55 18,279.45
LOSAP 25-286 | 2 17,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 16,358.69 641.31
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or . Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Total Other Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" 34-300 786,777.00 777,360.00 - 777,360.00 619,497.48 157,862.52
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Uniform Construction Code XXHXXX JOCOCKAXXX XOOKXOKXXXX JOOOOTXXXX XXKIODKKX, XXXXHKKKXX XXOOKXXXX
Appropriations Offset by Increased Fee

Revenues (N.J.AC. 5:234.17) XXX XIOOOOKXXX JOOORXXXX XHXXKHOXXHXX XOKKXKXX OCOOOKXXXX XXOOXKHKKXAKX
Total Uniform Construction Code Appropriations 22-998 - - - - - -
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS
8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS _ Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Shared Service Agreements XXX YOCOOKIKKXX OO NKX SOOOOOOORX OOOKKKXXX XOOOKKXKX JOOOOXXXX
Interlocal Health Services Agreement - Pequannock 42-114 | 2 154,091.40 151,070.00 151,070.00 151,070.00 -
Construction Code - Bloomingdale 42-118 | 2 260,062.88 249,390.00 252,390.00 252,108.75 281.25
Dial-A-Ride - Pequannock 42-119 | 2 99,994.00 105,300.00 105,300.00 102,114.00 3,186.00
Interlocal ACO Services - Bloomingdale 42-113 | 2 29,472.00 28,943.00 28,943.00 28,918.00 25.00
Interiocal Dispatch - Butler 42-115 | 2 34,400.00 33,737.00 33,737.00 32,300.00 1,437.00
Interlocal Mechanic Services - Bloomingdale 42-121 | 2 16,250.00 15,810.00 15,810.00 15,774.59 35.41
Interlocal Fire Official - Bloomingdale 42-109 | 2 15,086.00 - -
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - Excluded from “"CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Shared Service Agreements JOOUXXX FOOXXKXHXKK KHOOOKKXXK OOOCOCKX OOOOXXXX 20000000 XHOKKXHAXX
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS™ for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Shared Service Agreements OO0 XOXKKKXXX XOXXHXKXXNX XXX XXOKXKKKKX JOUOOXXXXK YOO XHXXX
Total Interlocal Municipal Service Agreements 42.999 609,356.28 584,250.00 - 587,250.00 582,285.34 4,964.66
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - Excluded from “"CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Additional Appropriations Offset by
Revenues (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3h) XXXXXX XXOOKXKXX XXOOOKXXKX XXOOOOKKX XIOOKXKKKKX JOOOKKHAXXKK KXXXXHXOKKX
Total Additional Appropriations Offset
by Revenues (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3h) 34-303 - - - - -
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated _ Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues

Matching Funds for Grants 41-899 - S =

Recycling Tonnage Grant 41-569 | 2 6,092.35 6,092.35 6,092.35 -

Clean Communities 41-602 | 2 22,470.21 22,470.21 22,470.21 -

Public Assistance Grant 41-858 | 2 13,390.71 13,390.71 13,390.71 -

Historical Commission Grant 41-706 [ 2 18,752.00 18,752.00 18,752.00 -

Body Armor Grant 41-502 | 2 1,482.12 1,482.12 1,482.12 -

Highlands Water Management Grant 41-708 | 2 50,000.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 -

New Jersey Department of Transportation Grant: 2 - - -
Fayson Road 41-559 | 2 265,000.00 265,000.00 265,000.00 -

PSE&G Energy Saver Program 41-671 |2 106,955.88 106,955.88 108,955.88 -

Corona Virus Relief Fund 41-857 |2 104,972.00 104,972.00 104,972.00 -
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A} Operations - Excluded from “CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(A) Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" (continued) for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues (cont) XOOXX OO0 JOOOOCNKX JOCOOKXAXX JOOOOCKXKKX XXX KOO

Total Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues 40-999 - 589,115.27 - 589,115.27 589,115.27 -
Total Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" 34-305 - 1,396,133.28 1,950,725.27 - 1,953,725.27 1,790,898.09 162,827.18
Detail:
Salaries & Wages 34305 | 1|l T  24,585.00 29,935.00 - 29,935.00 29,082.63 852.37
Other Expenses 34305 | 2| — 1,371,548.28 1,920,790.27 - 1,923,790.27 1,761,815.46 161,974.81
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(C) Capital Improvements - Excluded from “"CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Down Payments on improvements 44-902 - -
Capital Improvement Fund 44-901 220,000.00 215,000.00 || XOO000KXXX 215,000.00 215,000.00 -
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
{C) Capital Improvements - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues: XXXXXX OO X OOOCOKXXX FOOOOKXHXX HOO0OKKXXXX OO0 YOOOOKX
New Jersey Transportation Trust Fund Authority Act 41-865 - =
Total Capital Improvements Excluded from “"CAPS" 44-999 220,000.00 215,000.00 - 215,000.00 215,000.00 -
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS - Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(D) Municipal Debt Service - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Payment of Bond Principal 45-920 985,000.00 950,000.00 950,000.00 950,000.00 OO
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes and Capital Notes 45-925 353,000.00 330,000.00 330,000.00 330,000.00 JOOOXKXXXX
Interest on Bonds 45930 207,985.00 238,750.00 238,750.00 238,750.00 || XO0XXXXXXX
Interest on Notes 45-935 47 905.00 58,815.00 58,815.00 58,814.87 SOOOOOXXX
Green Trust Loan Program: KOO0 || XOOKXXXX JOOOBOKXXX XOOOOKUXXX SOOXOOXRX KOOXXXXX XXX
h - OO
- 0000000
- KOO0
- OOOOOKXXX
= O00OCOCOX
s i - XXXXXXXXXX
S XXOOOXXKXX
- OO
- OOOKHKKXX
- KOOOCOOOXX
- OO0
- HOOOOKXX
s 2000000
- JOOOCOOONRX
- JOOOVOKKXX
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

(D) Municipal Debt Service - Excluded from "CAPS" (cont.}

FCOA

Appropriated

Expended 2021

for 2022

for 2021

for 2021 By
Emergency
Appropriation

Total for 2021
As Modified By
All Transfers

Paid or
Charged

Reserved

XOO0OOKXKX

O0000CKXXX

RXOOKKXX

YOOKAXKXX

XXX KXXX

XXX

Total Municipal Debt Service Excluded from "CAPS"

45-999

1,593,820.00

1,577,565.00

1,577,565.00

1,577,564.87
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
(E) Deferred Charges - Municipal - Excluded from "CAPS" for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(1) DEFERRED CHARGES: YHXOHX XXX JOOOKXKKXK YOOKXXXXXXX XXOOOKXXXX DOOXXXXIKNX YOOXIOXKXK
Emergency Authorizations 46-870 2OOO0OOOKK - XIOOO0OKXXX
Special Emergency Authorization -
5 Years (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55) 46-875 JOOOCOOXXX - HOOOOOKX
Special Emergency Autharization -
3 Years (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55.1 & 46-871 KHOOXXXXXX = 2OOOOCKXAX
XK - AKX
XK - XIOOOOXKX
OOOKKAXXX - XXX
XOOOOOKKX - JO0OOOOCXXX
HOOKXKXX = KOO
p 08900064 - XOOD0COXX
FOOOOXKX hd OO0
OO - OO XXXX

Tolal Ueferred Charges - municipal -

Excluded from “CAPS™ 46-999 - = OO0 - = KOO0
(F} Judgments (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3cc) 37480 - XXX
N Transferred to Board of Education for
(N) Use of Local Schools (N.J.S.A. 40:48- 29-408 OO XX - IO XXX

OOOOOXXX OO
(G) With Prior Consent of Local Finance Board:
Cash Deficit of Preceding Year 46-885 FOOOOKXXXXX - KX XHKXX
YOOOOKXXXX XOOCOCKXKX
:.__-Nv Tolal General Appropriations for
Municipal Purposes Excluded from 34-309 — 3,210,023.28 3,743,290.27 - 3,746,290.27 3,583,462.96 162,827.18
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
For Local Disirict School Purposes -
Excluded from "CAPS" XHXKXXX HOOKXKXXKX KOOOXXXXXX SOOOXOKXXX OOKXXXXXX JOO0OOKXXX XXX
(1) Type 1 District School Debt Service KXXXXX SOOOOKAX XHXOOKXKKXX YOOKXKHKAXK OCKXXXXXXX XXX KXOXKAXKNX
Payment of Bond Principal 48-920 - XIOOKXXXXX
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 48-925 - XOOCOXXKK
Interest on Bonds 48-930 - XXOXXXXXX
Interest on Notes 48-935 - XRHXXHKXXKXX
- KXOOOOKXAX
- XXX
ofal of Type T Uisinc ebl
Service - Excluded from "CAPS" 48-999 - - - - - KHOOXXXIOKK
Deferred Charges and Statutory
(J) Expenditures - Local School - XXKXXX JOOOXXKXXX XXX KOOOXXKX OOO00COOX HOOOOCOXK FOCOOOXXX
Emergency Authorizations - Schools 29-406 KIXHKOOXXAX - KOO
Capital Project for Land, Building or
Equipment N.J.S.A. 18A:22-20 29-407 - JHOXOHXXXXX
Total Deferred Charges and Statutory
Expenditures - Local School - 29-409 - - - - - YOOXXKXXX
District School Purposes {items (1) and (J) -
{K) Exciuded from "CAPS" 29410 - " - - - OO00OOTON
(0) Total General Appropriations - Excluded from "CAPS" 34-399 - 3,210,023.28 3,743,290.27 - 3,746,290.27 3,5683,462.96 162,827.18
(L) Subtotal General Appropriations {Items {H-1) and (O]} 34-400 K 13,504,186.28 13,730,726.33 - 13,730,726.33 12,607,393.66 1,123,332.54
{M) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 50-899 1,676,005.31 1,676,005.31 KXOXXOOOK 1,676,005.31 1,676,005.31 XK
9, Total General Appropriations 34-499 ¥ 15,180,191.59 15,406,731.64 - 15,406,731.64 14,283,398.97 1,123,332.54
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CURRENT FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

8. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS Appropriated Expended 2021
FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
Summary of Appropriations for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
(H-1) Total General Appropriations for 34-299 10,294,163.00 9,987,436.06 - 9,984,436.06 9,023,830.70 960,505.36
Municipal Purposes within "CAPS" JOOXXX
(A) Operations - Excluded from “CAPS” XXXXKX YOO OO OO RO X00OOOCXX JOOOOKXXAX
Other Operations 34-300 786,777.00 777,360.00 - 777,360.00 619,497.48 157,862.52
Uniform Gonstruction Code 22-999 - - - - - -
Shared Service Agreements 42-999 609,356.28 584,250.00 - 587,250.00 582,285.34 4,964.66
Additional Appropriations Offset by Revenues 34-303 - - - - - -
Public & Private Programs Offset by Revenues 40-999 - 589,115.27 - 589,115.27 589,115.27 -
Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS” 34-305 1,396,133.28 1,950,725.27 - 1,953,725.27 1,790,898.09 162,827.18
(C) Capital Improvements 44-999 220,000.00 215,000.00 - 215,000.00 215,000.00 -
(D) Municipal Debt Service 45-999 1,593,890.00 1,677,565.00 - 1,577,565.00 1,577,5664.87 XOOOOKXXXX
(E) Total Deferred Charges (Sheet 28) 46-999 - - OO - - JOOOOOKHXX
(F) Judgments (Sheet 28) 37-480 - - - - - XXOOOOOKXX
(G) Cash Deficit - With Prior Consent of Local Finance Boar||  46-885 - - JOOOOOOKK - - JOOOOKXXXX
(K) Local District School Purposes 29410 - - - = - YOCOOCOHXX
(N) Transferred to Board of Education 29-405 - - XXOOOOCKNX. - - OO
(M) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 50-899 1,676,005.31 1,676,005.31 OO0 1,676,005.31 1,676,005.31 FOOOKKXKX
Total General Appropriations 34-499 15,180,191.59 15,406,731.64 - 15,406,731.64 14,283,398.97 1,123,332.54
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DEDICATED WATER UTILITY BUDGET

Anticipated Realized in
10. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM WATER UTILITY FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-501 112,560.00 112,560.00 112,560.00
Operating Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-502
Total Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-500 112,560.00 112,560.00 112,560.00
Rents 08-503 504,278.00 504,746.00 592,809.55
Miscellaneous 08-505
Special ltems of General Revenues Anficipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local
Governement Services XXXXXX YOOOOOKKXX XOOCOOOXXX OO0 XXX
Deficit {General Budget) 08-549
Total Water Utility Revenues 08-599 616,838.00 617,306.00 705,369.55
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DEDICATED WATER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR WATER UTILITY | FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Operating: XXXXXX SOOOKXKXKXX OO XOOOXXXXXX JOCOOKKKXX, OKXXXXHXX YOOV
Salaries & Waages 55-501 ~ 150,275.00 157,035.00 157,035.00 135,660.09 21,374.91
Other Expenses 55-502 .~ 367,731.00 365,731.00 365,731.00 271,661.68 94,069.32
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DEDICATED WATER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated | Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR WATER UTILITY FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Operating: YOORXKX JOOOCOKXXXX XXXKXXXXXX SOOOXXXXX JOOOOKXXX XOOKKXKKXX XOOOOXXXX
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DEDICATED WATER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR WATER UTILITY FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Qperating: XXXXXX JOOOXXX JOOOOKOXKNX YOOOOOEKHXAX KXOOOOOKK JOOOOOOKKX OO
Salaries & Wages 55-501 - N

Other Expenses 55-502 - -

Capital Improvements: JOOXXXX JOOOCOCKK YOOOOKNKX JOOOOOKXNK JOOOCOKXAX JOOOOKXXKX XXHKXXHOOOK
Down Payments on Improvements 55-510 = -

Capital Improvement Fund §6-511 30,000.00 25,000.00 [ X00000000K 25,000.00 25,000.00 -

Capital Outlay 55-512 - -

Debt Service: QOO0 XOOOOKXXXKX KIOOOOKXAX XXX YOO JXOOOOXKK XXHOOOKXKX
Payment on Bond Principal 55-520 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 || XXCO00XXX
Payment on Bond Anticipation Notes & Capital Notes 55-521 - XXRKAXXXXXX

Interest on Bonds 55.522 7.632.00 8,340.00 8,340.00 8,131.66 KXOCOOKXHKX
Interest on Notes 55-523 - OOKXKXKKXXX

- JOXKXKXXXX

- JOOOUXXXX

- YOOI
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DEDICATED WATER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR WATER UTILITY FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures: YIOXXX OO, XXOOOOXXXX SOOOOOKXXX JO00OKXXX SOOOOKAXXK JOOOOOKXKX
DEFERRED CHARGES: XXX JOORXXXXX JOOOOOKAX HHOOOKXXKX JOOOXKXXXX XXX OOO0OEKKX
Emergency Authorizations 55-530 YOOTKXXXXX - XOOOOKXXK
KOOCKOKXXXK = KX XXXXX
XOO0OOXXX - XXXHOOOXKX
XOOOOCXXHXKX - YOOOOKXXX
RIOOOKXXXX - KK XXXXX
STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: JOOKXXX YOOOOKKXX XOOOXXXXXX XXX XXK XHXXXXXXKXXK XXX XOOOOOOXKX

Cantribution To:

Public Employee's Retirement System 55-540 22,400.00 22,400.00 22,400.00 22,400.00 -
Social Security System (0.A.S.1.) 55-541 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 9,348.62 3,651.38

Unemployment Compensation Insurance (N.J.S.A.

43:21-3 et. Seq) 55-542 800.00 800.00 800.00 413.52 386.48
Judgements 55-631 - ORI
Deficit in Operations in Prior Years 55-532 JOOOOKKX - JOOOOOXKX
Surplus (General Budget) 55-545 JOOOOOCKXXK - JOOOOKKXKX

TOTAL WATER UTILITY APPROPRIATIONS 55-599 616,838.00 617,306.00 - 617,306.00 497,615.57 119,482.09
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DEDICATED SEWER UTILITY BUDGET

Anticipated Realized in
10. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM SEWER UTILITY FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-501 7. 95,815.00 95,815.00 95,815.00
Operating Surplus Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local Government Services 08-502
Total Operating Surplus Anticipated 08-500 95,815.00 95,8156.00 95,815.00
Rents 08-503 7 382,254.00 382,254.00 532,355.39
Miscellaneous 08-505
Special llems of General Revenues Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director of Local
Governement Services XXXXXX OO0 HOXOOOOKAKXX 0000
Deficit (General Budget) 08-549
Total Sewer Utility Revenues 08-599 478,069.00 478,069.00 628,170.39
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DEDICATED SEWER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR SEWER UTILITY FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Operating: KOXXXX FOOKXHKXHXK XXOOKXXX OOOOOKKNX XXX JOOOOOXXXX XXOCOOXXXX
Salaries & Wages 55-501 19,215.00 ~ 19,215.00 21,215.00 19,820.32 1,294.68
Other Expenses 55-502 454,864.00 454 ,864.00 452,864.00 370,418.15 82,445.85
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DEDICATED SEWER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR SEWER UTILITY FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Operating: XXX JOOOOXXXHNX JOOOXKXXXX JOOOOXKXXX HOXXXXXXHXXK XOOOOCKKXXX XXXOOKNXXX
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DEDICATED SEWER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR SEWER UTILITY FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged

Operating: XXXXXX YXOOXKHKX JOOOKX XXOOOXXX XOOOOXXXXX JIOOOXHXXX XXX
Salaries & Wages 55-501 - =

Other Expenses 55-502 2 -

Capital Improvements: OOXKKX JOOCOOOKXX 20X JOOOOKXX FOOCOCKHXX FOOOOOXKXX YOO
Down Payments on Improvements 55-510 - -

Capital Improvement Fund 55-511 XOOOCOOXXX - -

Capital Outlay 55-512 - -

Debt Service: XK JOOOXKXKXX SOOOVOKKXX JOOOOKXHXX JOOOOKKX SOOOXRHXX XHOOOCXKKX
Payment on Bond Principal 55-520 - XXKOOKXXX
Payment on Bond Anticipation Notes & Capital Notes 55-521 - XOOXXKXXXXX

Interest on Bonds 65522 - SOOOXOKK
Interest on Notes §5-523 - JOOOLXXOOXX

- JOOKKXKXX

- XOOCOXKXXX

- XOOXXXKXX
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DEDICATED SEWER UTILITY BUDGET - (continued)

Appropriated Expended 2021
11. APPROPRIATIONS FOR SEWER UTILITY FCOA for 2021 By Total for 2021
for 2022 for 2021 Emergency As Modified By Paid or Reserved
Appropriation All Transfers Charged
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures: JOO0OK JOOOOKKXXX XXKOOKXXX KIOOOKHXXXX XXX XXX JOOUOOKXXX DOOOOOKKX
DEFERRED CHARGES: XHXXXX XOOOOKXXXX YOOOOXXHXX KOXXHXXXXK YOOUKKXXXX JOOOXXXKXX XIOQOOHKXX
Emergency Authorizations 55-530 XXX = 0O
YOOOOCKXXXX - XXX
YXOOOXXXXX - XXXKIOXXAXX
X000 - XXXXXXXXXXK
JOOOOOBOKXXK - XXX
STATUTORY EXPENDITURES: XXHKXXX 0O YOOOXXXHXXK YOOOKXXXX XOOOOOOXX XAXOOOKKKX OO0
Contribution To:
Public Employee's Retirement System 55-540 2,240.00 2,240.00 2,240.00 2,240.00 -
Social Security System (0.A.S.1.) 55-541 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,524.16 75.84
Unemployment Compensation Insurance (N.JS.A. |
43:21-3 et. Seq.) 55-542 150.00 150.00 150.00 80.21 69.79
Judgements 55-531 - YOOOOOKKX
Deficit in Operations in Prior Years 55-532 XOOOOXXX - XXX
Surplus {General Budget) 55.545 XOOOOXKXXX - JOOONKXKKXX
TOTAL SEWER UTILITY APPROPRIATIONS 55-599 478,069.00 478,069.00 - 478,069.00 394,182.84 83,886.16
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DEDICATED ASSESSMENT BUDGET

Anticipated Realized in
14. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
Assessment Cash 51-101
Deficit (General Budget) 51-885
Total Assessment Revenues 51-899 - -
Appropriated Expended 2021
15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT DEBT 2022 2021 Paid or Charged
Payment of Bond Principal 51-920
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 51-925
Total Assessment Appropriations 51-999 . -

DEDICATED ASSESSMENT BUDGET UTILITY

Anticipated Realized in
14. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
Assessment Cash 52-101
Deficit ( Utility Budget) 52-885
Total Utility Assessment Revenues 52.899 - -
Appropriated Expended 2021
15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT DEBT 2022 2021 Paid or Charged
Payment of Bond Principal 52.920
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes §2-925
Total Utility Assessment Appropriations §2-999 - -
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DEDICATED ASSESSMENT BUDGET UTILITY

Anticipated Realized in

14. DEDICATED REVENUES FROM FCOA 2022 2021 Cash in 2021
Assessment Cash 53-101
Deficit { Utility Budget) 53-885
Total Utility Assessment Revenues 53-899 - - -

Appropriated Expended 2021
15. APPROPRIATIONS FOR ASSESSMENT DEBT 2022 2021 Paid or Charged
Payment of Bond Principal 53-920
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes 53-925
Total Utility Assessment Appropriations 53-999 - - -

Dedication by Rider - (N.J.S.A. 40A: 4-39) dedicated revenues anticipated during the year 2022 from Animal Control State or Federal Aid for Maintenance of Libraries
Bequest, Escheat; Construction Code Fees Due Hackensak Meadowlands Development Commission; Outside Employment of Off-Duty Municipal Police

Officers: Unemployment Compensation Insurance; Reimbursement of Sale of Gasoline to State Automobiles; State Training Fees - Uniform Construction Code Act;
Older Americans Act - Program Contributions; Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse - Program  Income:

Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; Disposal of Forfeited Property; Municipal Alliance on Alc and Drub Abuse; Uniform Fire Safety Act Penaity Monies; Recycling Program; Outside

Employment of Off-Duty Municipal Police Officer; Accumulated Absences; Open Space, Recreation,Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust; Parking Offense Adjudication Act; Recreation Trust Fund;

Storm Recovery Trust Fund; Community Policing Donations; Animal Control Fund; Fireworks Donations; K-Fest Donations; Affordable Housing; Developers' Escrow Fees; Municipal Public Defender

are hereby anticipated as revenue and are hereby appropriated for the purpose to which said revenue is dedicated by statute or other legal requirement."
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APPENDIX TO BUDGET STATEMENT

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CURRENT FUND OPERATIONS AND
CURRENT FUND BALANCE SHEET - DECEMBER 31, 2021 CHANGE IN CURRENT SURPLUS
ASSETS YEAR 2021 YEAR 2020
Cash and Investments 1110100 7,403,496.41 | |[Surplus Balance, January 1 2310100 2,384,964.51 2,364,662.76
Due from State of N.J.(c. 20, P.L. 1961) 1111000 2,389.28 | [CURRENT REVENUE ON A CASH BASIS: XXXXXX OOOKXXX XXXXOXKXX
Federal and State Grants Receivable 1110200 Current Taxes:*(Percentage Collected 2021: 99.14%, 2020: 98.76%) | 2310200 56,196,769.21 55,170,699.69
Receivables with Offsetting Reserves: JOOKXXX XXX Delinquent Taxes 2310300 457,017.38 399,012.53
Taxes Receivable 1110300 316,913.80 —Oﬁ:mﬂ Revenues and Additions to income 2310400 2,680,909.26 2,052,550.28
Tax Title Lien Receivable 1110400 1,019,465.29 Total Funds 2310500 61,719,660.36 59,986,925.26
Praperty Acquired by Tax Title Lien Liquidation 1110500 1,210,750.00 | [EXPENDITURES AND TAX REQUIREMENTS: XXXXXX OOXXXXX XXXXXKXX
Other Receivables 1110600 38,794.31 Municipal Appropriations 2310600 13,730,726.20 13,159,687.44
Deferred Charges Required to be in 2022 Budget 1110700 - School Taxes (Including Local and Regional) 2310700 39,494,238.00 38,787,550.00
Deferred Charges Required to be in Budgets Subsequent to 2022 1110800 - County Taxes {Including Added Tax Amounts) 2310800 5,495,350.56 5,549,238.67
Total Assets 1110900 9,991,809.09 Special District Taxes 2310800
Other Expenditures and Deductions from Income 2311000 105,447.24 105,484.64
LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND SURPLUS Total Expenditures and Tax Requirements 2311100 58,825,762.00 57,601,960.75
*Cash Liabilities 2110100 4.511,987.33 | |[Less: Expenditures to be Raised by Future Taxes 2311200 -
Reserves for Receivables 2110200 2,585,923.40 | |[Total Adjusted Expenditures and Tax Requirements 2311300 58,825,762.00 57,601,960.75
Surplus 2110300 2,893,898.36 | ||Surplus Balance, December 31 2311400 2,893,898.36 2,384,964.51
Total Liabilities, Reserves and Surplus XXXXXX 9,991,809.09 | *Nearest even percentage may be used
Proposed Use of Current Fund Surplus in 2022 Budget
School Tax Levy Unpaid 2220170 Surplus Balance, December 31 2311500 2,893,898.36
Less: School Tax Deferred 2220200 Current Surplus Anticipated in 2022 Budget 2311600 1,505,000.00
|*Balance Included in Above "Cash Liabilities" 2220300 - Surplus Balance Remaining 2311700 1,388,898.36

(Important: This appendix must be included in advertisement of Budget.)

Sheet 39




2022
CAPITAL BUDGET AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

This section is included with the Annual Budget pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-4. It does not in itself confer any authorization to raise or expend
funds. Rather it is a document used as part of the local unit's planning and management program. Specific authorization to expend funds for purposes
described in this section must be granted elsewhere, by a separate bond ordinance, by inclusion of a line item in the Capital Improvement Section of this
budget, by an ordinance taking the money from the Capital Improvement Fund, or other lawful means.

CAPITAL BUDGET - A plan for all capital expenditures for the current fiscal year.
If no Capital Budget is included, check the reason why:

D Total capital expenditures this year do not exceed $25,000, including appropriations for Capital Improvement Fund,
Capital Line items and Down Payments on Improvements.

D No bond ordinances are planned this year.

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM - A mutti-year list of planned capital projects, including the current year.
Check appropriate box for number of years covered, including current year:

D 3 years. (Population under 10,000)
B 6 years. (Over 10,000 and all county governments)
D years exceeding minimum time period.

D Check if municipality is under 10,000, has not expended more than $25,000 annually for capital purposes in immediately
previous three years, and is not adopting CIP.
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BOROUGH OF KINNELON

NARRATIVE FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Finance Board regulations NJAC 5:304.

realistic replacement schedule.

Year

2022
2023
2024
2025
2026
2027

Total

This is a presentation of the Capital Improvement Budget/Program that is required to be included in the 2022 Official Budget of the Borough of Kinnelon in accordance with the Local

The selection of those items included was based on need and/or desirability of improvements and the continuous ongoing program to keep existing facilities maintenance and existing equipment on a

The Improvement Budget/Program has been given much thought and analysis to provide balance between and desirability with due consideration to financial constraints.

Improvements

4,325,000

4,325,000
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CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2022
Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
4 6
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5b 5c 5d 5e FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
COST YEARS Appropriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
GENERAL: -
Road Improvements 1 550,000.00 27,500.00 522,500.00
Administrative Building Data Wiring 2 35,000.00 1,750.00 33,250.00
Administrative Building Communication Wiring 3 40,000.00 2,000.00 38,000.00
Administrative Building HVAC Replacement 4 1,000,000.00 50,000.00 950,000.00
Emergency Shelter 5 1,000,000.00 50,000.00 950,000.00
WATER UTILITY: -
Denise Drive Water Tank 6 1,700,000.00 85,000.00 1,615,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE OO 4,325,000.00 - - 216,250.00 - 4,108,750.00 -
c-3
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CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

2022
Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
4 6

1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5b Sc 5d 5e FUNDED IN

NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE

COST YEARS Appropriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
TOTAL - THIS PAGE JOKXX - - - - - - - :
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CAPITAL BUDGET (Current Year Action)

Sheet 40b - Totals

2022
Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
I 4 6
1 2 3 AMOUNTS PLANNED FUNDING SERVICES FOR CURRENT YEAR - 2022 TO BE
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT| ESTIMATED RESERVED 5a 5b 5¢ 5d Se FUNDED IN
NUMBER TOTAL IN PRIOR 2022 Budget Capital Capital Grants in Aid and Debt FUTURE
COST YEARS Appropriations || Improvement Fund Surplus Other Funds Authorized YEARS
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS XXX 4,325,000.00 - - 216,250.00 - - 4,108,750.00 -
c-3




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027
ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT|  ESTIMATED Estimated 5a 5b 5c 5d Se sf
NUMBER|  TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time

GENERAL. -

Road Improvements 1 550,000.00 || 2 years 550,000.00

Administrative Building Data Wiring 2 35,000.00 || 1 year 35,000.00

Administrative Building Communication Wiring 3 40,000.00 || 1 year 40,000.00

Administrative Building HVAC Replacement 4 1,000,000.00 || 2 years 1,000,000.00

Emergency Shelter § 1,000,000.00 || 4 years 1,000,000.00
WATER UTILITY: -

Denise Drive Water Tank 3] 1,700,000.00 || 2 years 1,700,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XXXXX 4,325,000.00 || XOOOOGKXXX 4,325,000.00 -

C-4
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6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027
ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
9 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT| ESTIMATED Estimated Sa 5b 5¢ 5d 5e sf
NUMBER| TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time
TOTAL - THIS PAGE XXX - YOO -
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6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027
ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE AND FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Sheet 40c - Totals

Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
1 2 3 4 FUNDING AMOUNTS PER BUDGET YEAR
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT ESTIMATED Estimated 5a 5b 5¢ 5d 5e 5f
NUMBER TOTAL COST Completion 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Time
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS XXXXX 4,325,000.00 || XOOKXXXXXX 4,325,000.00 - - - -
C-4




SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027

Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 6 BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated 3a 3b Capital Capltai Grants - in - Aid 7a 7b 7c 7d
Total Costs Current Year Future Years Improvement Surplus and Other General Self Assessment School
2022 Fund Funds Liguidating

GENERAL - .

Road Improvements 550,000.00 27,500.00 522,500.00

Administrative Builging Data Wiring 35,000.00 1,750.00 33,250.00

Administrative Building Communication Wiring 40,000.00 2,000.00 38,000.00

Administrative Building HVAC Replacement 1,000,000.00 50,000.00 950,000.00

Emergency Shelter 1,000,000.00 50,000.00 950,000.00
WATER UTILITY: . -

Denise Drive Water Tank 1,700,000.00 85,000.00 1,615,000.00
TOTAL - THIS PAGE 4,325,000.00 - - 216,250.00 - 2,483,750.00 1,615,000.00 - -

C-5
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6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Sheet 40d1

Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS a 5 6 BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated 3a 3b Capital Capital Grants - in - Aid 7a 7b 7c 7d
Total Costs Current Year Future Years Improvement Surplus and Other General Self Assessment School
2022 Fund Funds Liguidating
TOTAL - THIS PAGE - - - - = N - - -
C-5




6 YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM - 2022 to 2027
SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED FUNDING SOURCES AND AMOUNTS

Sheet 40d - Totals

Local Unit BOROUGH OF KINNELON
1 2 BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS 4 5 [ BONDS AND NOTES
Project Title Estimated 3a 3b Capital Capital Grants - in - Aid 7a 7b 7c _ 7d
Total Costs Current Year Future Years Improvement Surplus and Other General Self Assessment | School
2022 Fund Funds Liquidating
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 4,325,000.00 - - 216,250.00 - 2,493,750.00 1,615,000.00 N -
C-5




SECTION 2 -UPON ADOPTION FOR YEAR 2022

RESOLUTION
Be it Resolved by the COUNCIL MEMBERS of the BOROUGH
of KINNELON ,County of MORRIS that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby
adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and authorization of the amount of:
@89 11,249,048.59 (Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and
(b) $ - (item 3 below) for school purposes in Type | School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-2) to be raised by taxation and,
(W] - (ttem 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for local school purposes in

Type Il School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-3) and certification to the County Board of Taxation of
the following summary of general revenues and appropriations.

(GRS 105,323.00 (Sheet 43) Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy
€)% - (Sheet 44) Arts and Culture Trust Fund Levy
n 93 720,192.00 (ltem 5 Below) Minimum Library Tax
RECORDED VOTE Abstained
{Insert last name)
Ayes Nays
Absent
1. General Revenues SUMMARY OF REVENUES
Surplus Anticipated 08-100 || $ 1,505,000.00
Miscellanecus Revenues Anticipated 13008 [ § 1,395,951.00
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes 15499 || $ 310,000.00
2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSED (item 6(a), Sheet 11) 07190 || $ 11,249,048.59
3. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE | SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY:
ltem 6, Sheet 42 07195 || $ -
item 6(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-14) 07-191 $ -
TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS (N TYPE | SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY $ -
4. To Be Added TO THE CERTIFICATE FOR THE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE Il SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY:
Item 6(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-14) 07-191
5. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION MINIMUM LIBRARY TAX 07192 || $ 720,192.00
Total Revenues 13-299 || $ 15,180,191.59
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

5. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS: XOO0XX_ || XXXOOKNKKXXX
Within "CAPS" XXXXXX 00X HKXXK
(a & b) Operations including Contingent 34201 || $ 8,945,509.00
(e) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures - Municipal 34209 || $ 1,348,654.00
(9) Cash Deficit 46-885 || $ -
Excluded from "CAPS" XXXXXX XXX XXX
(a) Operations - Total Operations Excluded from "CAPS" 34305 || $ 1,396,133.28
(c) Capital improvements 44999 || $ 220,000.00
(d) Municipal Debt Service 45999 || § 1,593,890.00
(e) Deferred Charges - Municipal 46998 || $ -
{f) Judgments 37480 || § -
(n) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of Local Schools (N.J.S.A. 40:48-17 18&17.3) 29405 || $ -
(g) Cash Deficit 46885 || $ -
(k) For Local District School Purposes 29410 || $ -
(m) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes s0.899 ||$  1,676,005.31
6. SCHOOL APPROPRIATIONS - TYPE | SCHOOL DISTRICT ONLY (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-13) 07-195
Total Appropriations 34499 [|$ 15,180,191.59
it is hereby certified that the within budget is a true copy of the budget finally adopted by resolution of the Governing Body on the 19 day of
May , 2022, It is further certified that each item of revenue and appropriation is set forth in the same amount and by the same title as
appeared in the 2022 approved budget and all amendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the Director of Local Government Services.
Certified by me this 19 day of May , 2022, — , Clerk
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BOROUGH OF KINNELON OPEN SPACE, RECREATION, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND

. Appropriated _ Expended 2021
DEDICATED REVENUES FCOA Anticipated Realized in |APPROPRIATIONS FCOA Paid or
FROM TRUST FUND _ 2022 2021 Cash in 2021 for 2022 for 2021 Charged Reserved
Amount to be Raised Development of Lands for
By Taxation 54-190 105,323.00 105,155.00 105,447.24 | Recreation and Conservation: XXXXXXXXXK JXOOOXKXNXX XXXXKXXXXX XXXXKHKHKX
Salaries & Wages 54-385-1 -
Interest Income 54-113 Qther Expenses 54-385-2 ~
Maintenance of Lands for
Recreation and Conservation: KARXXXKXXX XXXXXXKXXXX HKXXXKNNKIOKK HHHKAXXKKX
Reserve Funds: 54-101 Salaries & Wages 54-375-1 -
Other Expenses 54-372-2 -
Historic Preservation: XXXAKXXXAKX HKOOOKXXX HXXXXXXXXX AR AAXKX
Salaries & Wages 54-176-1 -
Other Expenses 54-176-2 -
Acquisition of Lands for
Recreation and Conservation 54-915-2 -
Total Trust Fund Revenues: 54-299 105,323.00 105,155.00 105,447 .24 | Acquisition of Farmland 54-916-2 -
Summary of Program Down Payments on Improvements | 54-902-2 -
Year Referendum Passed/implemented: 5/5/2002 Debt Service: XXKXHXHXXKK XRXNNKHKKKX XAXXXXXXHNK XXXXXKXXXX
(Date)
Rate Assessed: $ 0.0050 Payment of Bond Principal 54-920-2 JXRXKINXXX
Payment of Bond Anticipation
Total Tax Collected to date: $ 2,404,248.24 Notes and Capital Notes 54-925-2 KXXXHXXKXX
Total Expended to date: $ 2,090,741.00
Total Acreage Preserved to date: 5.090 Interest on Bonds 54-930-2 HXXXNXXKXXX
{Acres)
Recreation land preserved in 2021: Interest on Notes 54-935-2 JORXKXXKXKX
{Acres)
Reserve for Future Use 54-950-2 105,323.00 105,155.00 105,155.00 -
Farmland preserved in 2021:
(Acres) Total Trust Fund Appropriations: 54-499 105,323.00 105.155.00 105,155.00 -
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BOROUGH OF KINNELON

ARTS AND CULTURE TRUST FUND

Appropriated Expended 2021
DEDICATED REVENUES FCOA Anticipated Realized in |APPROPRIATIONS FCOA Paid or
FROM TRUST FUND 2022 2021 Cash in 2021 for 2022 for 2021 Charged Reserved
Amount to be Raised
By Taxation 56-190 JOOOGOOOXXKXXXXXXAX XXXXXX XXXXXNNXXXK XXXXXXXXXX VXX XXXXXXXXXXK
Reserve Funds: 56-101 =
Total Trust Fund Revenues: 56-299 - - -
Summary of Program -
Year Referendum Passed/iImplemented: -
(Date)
Rate Assessed: $ -
Total Tax Collected to date: $ -
Total Expended to date: $
Total Trust Fund Appropriations: 56-499 - - -
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Annual List of Change Orders Approved
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11

Contracting Unit: BOROUGH OF KINNELON Year Ending: December 31, 2021

The following is a complete list of all change orders which caused the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent. For regulatory details
please consuit N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq. Please identify each change order by name of the project.

For each change order listed above, submit with introduced budget a copy of the governing body resolution authorizing the change crder and an Affidavit of Publication for
the newspaper notice required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9(d). (Affidavit must include a copy of the newspaper notice.)
If you have not had a change order exceeding the 20 percent threshold for the year indicated above, please check here

and certify below.

4/21/2022 kiuele@kinnelonboro.org
Date Clerk of the Governing Body
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April 21, 2022

Councilman W. Yago offered a motion to publish the foregoing resolution. This was second by
Councilman V. Russo.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;

R. Roy, Yes; R. Charlies, Yes.
S. Mabey, Yes;

TAX COLLECTOR’S REPORT;:

During the month of March 2022, the Tax Collector’s Report indicated we collected $323.078.29
in taxes.

INVESTMENT OFFICER’S REPORT:

A total of $1,538.49 was collected in interest for the month of March 2022.

APPOINTMENTS:

Upon motion of Councilman S. Mabey, and seconded by Councilman R Charles, followed by roll
call vote of all Council Members present, the appointment of Connie Rush to Kinnelon Board of Health.

Roll Call: W. Yago, Yes; V. Russo, Yes;

R. Roy, Yes; R. Charlies, Yes.
S. Mabey, Yes;

ADJOURNMENT:

This meeting adjourned at approximately 9:30 p.m. on motion by Councilman W. Yago with the
unanimous affirmative voice vote of all present.

Respectfully submitted,

>N ((ﬁQMU'C 3
, '_j.(-:{remM. luele, RMC
—" Borough Clerk

—

Mayor Janfes freda



